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FROM: Catherine Roberts, Director of Accounting and Financial Systems
SUBJECT: Purchase of Greeting Cards
Summary

IFederal and Departmental regulations prohibit the use of any type of ITA funding for the
purchase of holiday or other greeting cards.

Discussion

Questions are sometimes raised regarding the validity of using ITA funds for the purchase of
holiday or other greeting cards to be sent from ITA offices to individuals or entities. Confusion
has arisen in the past when another Department or agency has received authorization to use
appropriated funds for the purchase of greeting cards.

FFor the Department of Commerce and all of its bureaus, no authorization exists to use any funds
to purchase holiday or other greeting cards. Department Administrative Order (DAO) 203-10
(Section 5, Subsection .05 ¢) prohibits official entertainment and representation funds from being
used to purchase greeting cards. The Order states that “Entertainment expenditures shall not be
made for the following or similar purposes: For issuing seasonal holiday cards or other types of
greeting cards.”

Federal regulations, specifically the Principles of Federal Appropriations Law, Volume 1,
Chapter 4, Sub-Chapter C, Section 13.f, entitled “Seasonal Greeting Cards and Decorations”
states: “The cost of seasonal greeting cards is a personal expense to be borne by the officer who
ordered and sent them, and may not be charged to public funds.”

Please disseminate this guidance quickly and broadly among all of your offices.
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Jim Donahue, Deputy Chief Financial Officer



